Proyecto USAID No. 527-0366
USAID Project No. 527-0366

ENMIENDA NO.SIETE
AMENDMENT NO. SEVEN

AL
TO THE

CONVENIO DE PROYECTO DE DONACION
PROJECT GRANT AGREEMENT

ENTRE
BETWEEN

LA REPUBLICA DEL PERU
THE REPUBLIC OF PERU

Y
AND

LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS DE AMERICA
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PARA
FOR

PROYECTO 2000
PROJECT 2000

recHA: 2 0. JuL, 2000 Codificacién Contable:
DATE: Accounting Symbols:

Budget Plan Code: LCDX-00-25527-KG13
Appropriation: 72X1095



ENMIENDA No. SIETE, de fecha Zode ju‘io
del 2000, entre los Estados Unidos de
América, representado por la Agencia para
el Desarrollo Internacional de los Estados
Unidos ("USAID") y la Republica del Perd
("Perd"):

POR CUANTO, el Perd y la USAID
celebraron un Convenio de Proyecto de
Donacion el 30 de setiembre de 1993 para
el Proyecto 2000 (el "Proyecto"); vy
enmendaron el Convenio el 30 de junio de
1994 (Enmienda No. Uno), el 28 de junio de
1995 (Enmienda No. Dos), el 31 de julio de
1997 (Enmienda No. Tres), 30 de junio de
1998 (Enmienda No. Cuatro), el 17 de
agosto de 1999 (Enmienda No. Cinco) y el
26 de agosto de 1999 (Enmienda No. Seis)
{seglin enmienda el “Convenio”); y

POR CUANTO, USAID ha acordado donar al
Perii la cantidad de Veintitres Millones
Cuatrocientos Sesenticuatro Mil
Novecientos Un Délares de los Estados
Unidos (US$23,464,901) bajo los términos
del Convenio; y

POR CUANTO, el Pert y la USAID desean
enmendar el Convenio para incrementar los
fondos de la donacién de USAID en Un
Millbn  Ochocientos  Cuarentinueve Mil
Dolares de los Estados Unidos
(US$1,849,000), siendo el total de la
contribuciéon de USAID con fondos de
donacidén de Veinticinco Millones
Trescientos Trece Mil Novecientos Un
Délares de los Estados Unidos
(US$25,313,901).

POR LO TANTO, las Partes, acuerdan que el
Convenio sea enmendado como sigue:

1. La Seccién 2.2 (a) del Convenio es
anulada y sustituida por la siguiente seccion:

"(a) La contribucion de USAID al
Proyecto se proporciona en incrementos y
se hace efectiva de acuerdo con la Seccién
3.1 del Convenio. El incremento de
US$1,849,000 proporcionado bajo la

AMENDMENT No. SEVEN, dated JuL}- zo‘ﬂ\
2000, between the United States of
America, acting through the United States
Agency for International Development
("USAID"), and the Republic of Peru
("Peru”):

WHEREAS, Peru and USAID entered into a
Project Grant Agreement dated September
30, 1993, for the Project 2000 (the
"Project"); and amended the Agreement on
June 30, 1994 (Amendment No. One), on
June 28, 1995 (Amendment No. Two), on
July 31, 1997 (Amendment No. Three), on
June 30, 1998 (Amendment No. Four), on
August 17, 1999 (Amendment No. Five)
and on August 26, 1999 (Amendment No.
Six) (as amended the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, USAID has agreed to grant to
Peru the amount of Twenty Three Million
Four Hundred Sixty Four Thousand Nine
Hundred One United States Dollars
(US$23,464,901) under the terms of the
agreement; and

WHEREAS, Peru and USAID desire to amend
the Agreement to increase the amount of
USAID grant funding by One Million Eight
Hundred Forty Nine Thousand United States
Dollars (US$1,849,000), bringing the total
USAID grant contribution to Twenty Five
Million Three Hundred Thirteen Thousand
Nine Hundred One United States Dollars
(US$25,313,901).

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto hereby
agree that the Agreement shall be amended
as follows:

1. Section 2.2 (a) of the Agreement is
deleted and the following is substituted in
lieu thereof:

"(a) USAID's contribution to the Project is
provided in increments and is made available
in accordance with Section 3.1 of the
Agreement. The increment of
US$1,849,000 provided under Section 3.1



Seccion 3.1 representa el octavo incremento
de fondos de donacion de USAID para el
Proyecto. Los incrementos subsiguientes de
hasta $4,686,099, hasta completar el total
de la contribucién de fondos de donacion de
USAID para la duracion del Proyecto de
$30,000,000, estardn sujetos a la
disponibilidad de fondos de USAID para este
propésito, y al entendimiento mutuo de las
Partes, en el momento en que proceda un
aporte subsiguiente”.

2. La Seccion 3.1 (a) del Convenio es
anulada y sustituida por la siguiente seccion:

"SECCION 3.1 La Donacién

(a) Para asistir al Perd en el cumplimiento de
los costos que demanda la ejecucion del
Proyecto, USAID, de conformidad con la Ley
de Ayuda al Exterior de 1961 y sus
enmiendas, conviene en donar al Perd bajo
los términos de este Convenio, una suma
que no exceda de Un Millén Ochocientos
Cuarentinueve Mil Délares de los Estados
Unidos (US$1,849,000), que suplementan
los US$23,464,901 previamente donados
bajo el Convenio, ascendiendo el total
donado a la fecha a la cantidad de
US$25,313,901 (la "Donacién").

La Donacién puede ser utilizada para
financiar los costos en moneda extranjera,
tal como se define en la Seccion 6.1, y
costos en moneda local, de acuerdo a lo
indicado en la Seccion 6.2, de bienes y
servicios requeridos para el Proyecto, a
menos que USAID acuerde lo contrario por
escrito en una fecha posterior.

3. Los Cuadros 1 y 2 "Plan Financiero
llustrativo del Proyecto” y "Resumen en
Detalle del Plan Financiero",
respectivamente, quedan por la presente
anulados y se sustituyen por los Cuadros 1
y 2 revisados adjuntos a esta Enmienda.

4. El Anexo 2, Estipulaciones Standard del
Convenio de Donaciéon, es revisado como
sigue:

2

represents USAID's eighth grant funding
increment to the Project. Subsequent
increments of up to $4,686,099, for an
estimated total life of project contribution
of $30,000,000, will be subject to the
availability of funds to USAID for this
purpose, and to the mutual agreement of the
Parties, at the time of a subsequent
increment to proceed."

2. Section 3.1 (a) of the Agreement is
deleted and the following is substituted in
lieu thereof:
"SECTION 3.1 The Grant

(a) To assist Peru to meet the costs of
carrying out the Project, USAID, pursuant to
the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as
amended, agrees to grant Peru under the
terms of this Agreement an amount not to
exceed One Million Eight Hundred Forty Nine
Thousand United States Dollars
(US$1,849,000), which supplements the
US$23,464,901 previously granted under
the Agreement, for a total cumulative
amount granted to date of US$25,313,901
(the "Grant").

The Grant may be used to finance foreign
exchange costs, as defined in Section 6.1,
and local currency costs, as defined in
Section 6.2, of goods and services required

for the Project, unless USAID at a
subsequent date agrees otherwise in
writing.

3. Tables 1 and 2, "lllustrative Project

Financial Plan," and "Breakdown of Financial
Plan," are hereby deleted and are
substituted by the revised Tables 1 and 2
attached to this Amendment.

4. Annex 2, Project Grant Standard

Provisions, is revised as follows:



La Seccion B.5 es reemplazada en su
totalidad por lo siguiente:

SECCION B.b. Reportes e Informacion,
Libros v Registros Contables del Convenio,
Auditorias e Inspecciones

(a) Reportes e Informacién. El Donatario
proporcionarad a USAID registros contables y
cualguier otra informacién y reportes
relacionados con el Convenio cuando
razonablemente lo solicite USAID.

(b) Libros y Registros Contables del
Donatario. El Donatario mantendra libros de
contabilidad, registros, documentos vy
cualquier otra evidencia relacionada con el
Convenio, adecuados para mostrar sin
limitacion, todos los gastos incurridos por el
Donatario bajo el Convenio, la recepcién y
uso de los bienes y servicios adquiridos bajo
el Convenio por el Donatario, los costos del
proyecto sufragados por otras fuentes segln
acuerdo, la naturaleza y el alcance de
convocatorias a proveedores potenciales de
bienes y servicios adquiridos por el
Donatario, la base para la adjudicacion de
contratos y pedidos del Donatario, y el
progreso general del Convenio hacia su
terminaciéon  ("libros y  registros  del
Convenio"). El donatario deberd mantener
los libros y registros del Convenio de
acuerdo con los principios de contabilidad
generalmente aceptados prevalecientes en
los Estados Unidos, a solicitud del
Donatario, y con la aprobacion de USAID,
otros principios de contabilidad tales como
(1) prescritos por el Comité Internacional de
Normas de Contabilidad (un afiliado de la
Federacion Internacional de Contadores), o
(2) prevalecientes en el pais del Donatario.
Los libros y registros del Convenio deberan
mantenerse por lo menos durante tres afos
después de la fecha del dltimo desembolso
de USAID o por un periodo mas prolongado,
si fuera necesario, para resolver cualquier
litigio, reclamo o hallazgo de auditoria.

(c) Auditoria del Donatario. Si $300,000 o
mas de los fondos de USAID son gastados

Section B.5 is replaced in its entirety by the
lange below:

SECTION B.5. Reports and Information,
Agreement Books and Records, Audits and

Inspections

(a) Reports and Information. The Grantee
shall furnish USAID accounting records and
such other information and reports relating
to the Agreement as USAID may reasonably
request.

(b) Grantee Agreement Books and Records.
The Grantee shall maintain accounting
books, records, documents, and other
evidence relating to the Agreement,
adequate to show, without limitation all
costs incurred by the Grantee under the
Agreement, the receipt and use of goods
and services acquired under the Agreement
by the Grantee, agreed-upon cost sharing
requirements, the nature and extent of
solicitations of prospective suppliers of
goods and services acquired by the Grantee,
the basis of award of Grantee contracts and
orders, and the overall progress of the
Agreement toward completion ("Agreement
books and records"). The Grantee shall
maintain Agreement books and records in
accordance  with  generally  accepted
accounting principles, prevailing in the
United States, or at the Grantee's option,
with approval by USAID, other accounting
principles, such as those (1) prescribed by
the International Accounting Standards
Committee (an affiliate of the International
Federation of Accountants), or (2) prevailing
in the country of the Grantee. Agreement
books and records shall be maintained for at
least three years after the date of last
disbursement by USAID or for such longer
period, if any, required to resolve any
litigation, claims or audit findings.

(c) Grantee Audit. If $300,000 or more of
USAID funds are expended directly by the



directamente por el Donatario en su aho
fiscal bajo el Convenio, el Donatario deberéa
hacer auditorias financieras de los fondos
gastados de conformidad con los siguientes
términos, excepto que las Partes pudieran
acordar lo contrario por escrito:

{1) Con la aprobacién de USAID el Donatario
debera utilizar su Institucion Superior de
Auditoria o  seleccionar un  auditor
independiente de acuerdo con la "Guia para
Auditorias Financieras Contratadas por
Recipientes Extranjeros" editadas por el
Inspector General de USAID ("Guia"), y las
auditorias deberdn ser efectuadas de
conformidad con la "Guia"; y

(2) La auditoria deberd determinar si el
recibo y gasto de los fondos proporcionados
bajo el Convenio son presentados de
conformidad con principios de contabilidad
generalmente aceptados acordados en la
seccion (b) antes mencionada y si el
Donatario ha cumplido con los términos del
Convenio. Cada auditoria deberd ser
terminada a mas tardar nueve meses
después del cierre del afio bajo auditoria del
Donatario.

(d) Auditorias a Subrecipientes. El Donatario
deberd, excepto que las Partes pudieran
acordar por escrito lo contrario, remitir a
USAID en forma y contenido satisfactorios a
USAID, un plan para la auditoria de los
gastos de sub-recipientes "cubiertos" tal
como se describe mas adelante, que reciban
fondos bajo este Convenio de conformidad
con un contrato o convenio directo con el
Donatario.

(1) Un subrecipiente "cubierto" es aquel que
gasta $300,000 o mas en su afo fiscal en
"Donaciones de USAID" (por ejemplo, como
recipientes de contratos de USAID de gastos
reembolsables, donaciones o0 convenios
cooperativos y como subrecipientes bajo
convenios de donacibn de objetivo
estratégico u otros con  gobiernos
extranjeros).

Grantee in its fiscal year under the
Agreement, the Grantee shall have financial
audits made of the expenditures in
accordance with the following terms, except
as the Parties may otherwise agree in
writing:

(1) With USAID approval, the Grantee shall
use its Supreme Audit Institution or select
an independent auditor in accordance with
the "Guidelines for Financial Audits
Contracted by Foreign Recipients” issued by
the USAID Inspector General ("Guidelines"),
and the audits shall be performed in
accordance with the "Guidelines"; and

(2) The audit shall determine whether the
receipt and expenditure of the funds
provided under the Agreement are presented
in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles agreed to in section (b)
above and whether the Grantee has
complied with the terms of the Agreement.
Each audit shall be completed no later than
nine months after the close of the Grantee's
year under audit.

(d) Subrecipient Audits. The Grantee,
except as the Parties may otherwise agree
in writing, shall submit to USAID, in form
and substance satisfactory to USAID, a plan
for the audit of the expenditures of
"covered" sub-recipients as defined below,
that receive funds under this Agreement
pursuant to a direct contract or agreement
with the Grantee.

(1) A "covered" subrecipient is one who
expends $300,000 or more in its fiscal year
in "USAID awards" (i.e., as recipients of
USAID cost reimbursable contracts, grants
or cooperative agreements and as
subrecipients under USAID  strategic
objective and other grant agreements with
foreign governments).



(2) El plan debera describir la metodologia a
ser utilizada por el Donatario para satisfacer
sus responsabilidades de auditoria para los
subrecipientes cubiertos. El Donatario
puede satisfacer tales responsabilidades de
auditoria confiando en las auditorias
independientes de los  subrecipientes
mediante la ampliacién del alcance de
trabajo de la auditoria financiera
independiente del Donatario para abarcar la
verificacion de las cuentas de los sub-
recipientes; o una combinacién de estos
procedimientos.

(3) ElI plan debera identificar los fondos
entregados a subrecipientes que seran
cubiertos por auditorias conducidas de
acuerdo con otras disposiciones para
auditorias que satisfagan las
responsabilidades de auditoria del Donatario.
(Un organismo no lucrativo organizado en
los Estados Unidos requiere hacer los
arreglos para sus propias auditorias. Un
contratista con fines de lucro organizado en
los Estados Unidos que tenga un contrato
directo con USAID es auditado por la
agencia del Gobierno de los Estados Unidos
informada. Un organismo voluntario privado
organizado fuera de los Estados Unidos con
una donacién directa de USAID debe hacer
los arreglos para sus propias auditorfas. Un
contratista del pais recipiente debe ser
auditado por la Agencia del Donatario
encargada de auditorias).

(4) ElI Donatario deberd asegurar que los
subrecipientes cubiertos bajo contratos
directos o convenios con el Donatario tomen
las acciones correctivas apropiadas vy
oportunas; considerar si las auditorias de los
subrecipientes necesitan ajustes de sus
propios registros; y requerir de cada
subrecipiente que permitan a los auditores
independientes tener acceso a los registros
y estados financieros. :
(e} Informes de Auditoria. El Donatario
deberd presentar o hacer los arreglos para
que se presente a USAID un informe de
auditoria para cada una de las auditorias

(2) The plan shall describe the methodology
to be used by the Grantee to satisfy its audit
responsibilities for covered subrecipients.
The Grantee may satisfy such audit
responsibilities by relying on independent
audits of the subrecipients; expanding the
scope of the independent financial audit of
the Grantee to encompass testing of sub-
recipients' accounts; or a combination of
these procedures.

(3) The plan shall identify the funds made
available to covered subrecipients that will
be covered by audits conducted in
accordance with other audit provisions that
would  satisfy the Grantee's audit
responsibilities. (A non-profit organization
organized in the United States is required to
arrange for its own audits. A for-profit
contractor organized in the United States
that has a direct contract with USAID is
audited by the cognizant U.S. Government
Agency. A private voluntary organization
organized outside the United States with a
direct grant from USAID is required to
arrange for its own audits. A host-country
contractor should be audited by the
Grantee’s auditing agency).

(4) The Grantee shall ensure that covered
subrecipients unider direct contracts or
agreements with the Grantee take
appropriate and timely corrective actions;
consider whether subrecipients' audits
necessitate adjustment of its own records;
and require each subrecipient to permit
independent auditors to have access to
records and financial statements as
necessary.

(e) Audit Reports. The Grantee shall furnish
or cause to be furnished to USAID an audit
report for each audit arranged for by the
Grantee in accordance with this Section



concertadas por el Donatario de
conformidad con esta Seccién dentro de los
30 dias posteriores a la terminacion de la
auditoria y no mas tardar que nueve meses
después del término del periodo de la
auditoria.

(f) Otros Subrecipientes Cubiertos. Para
subrecipientes  “cubiertos” que reciban
fondos bajo el Convenio de conformidad con
contratos o convenios directos con USAID,
USAID incluirda en tales contratos o
convenios los requerimientos de auditoria
apropriados y, a nombre del Donatario
conducird las actividades de seguimiento
relacionadas con los informes de auditoria
proporcionados de conformidad con dichos
requerimientos.

(g) Costo de las Auditorias. Sujeto a la
aprobacion de USAID por escrito, los costos
de las auditorias llevadas a cabo de
conformidad con los términos de esta
Seccién pueden ser cubiertos por el
Convenio.

{(h) Auditorias de USAID. Auditorias de
USAID. USAID se reserva el derecho de
efectuar las auditorias requeridas bajo este
Convenio a nombre del Donatario utilizando
fondos bajo el Convenio u otros recursos
disponibles para USAID para este propésito,
llevar a cabo una revision financiera o de
otra forma asegurar la responsabilidad de las
organizaciones que gastan fondos de USAID
a pesar de los requerimientos de auditoria.

(i) Oportunidad para efectuar Auditorias o
Inspecciones. El Donatario debera brindar a
los representantes autorizados de USAID la
oportunidad en todo momento razonable de
auditar o inspeccionar las actividades
financiadas bajo el Convenio, la utilizacién
de bienes y servicios financiados por USAID,
y libros, registros u otros documentos
relacionados con el Convenio.

(j} Libros y Registros Contables del
Subrecipiente. El Donatario incorporara los
parrafos (a), (b), (d), (e), (g), (h) e (i) de esta
disposicion en todos los sub-convenios con

within 30 days after completion of the audit
and no later than nine months after the end
of the period under audit.

(f) Other Covered Subrecipients. For
“covered” subrecipients who receive funds
under the Agreement pursuant to direct
contracts or agreements with USAID,
USAID will include appropriate audit
requirements in such contracts or
agreements and will, on behalf of the
Grantee, conduct the follow-up activities
with regard to the audit reports furnished
pursuant to such requirements.

(g) Cost of Audits. Subject to USAID
approval in writing, costs of audits
performed in accordance with the terms of
this Section may be charged to the
Agreement.

{(h) Audit by USAID. USAID retains the right
to perform the audits required under this
Agreement on behalf of the Grantee by
utilizing funds under the Agreement or other
resources available to USAID for this
purpose, conduct a financial review or
otherwise ensure accountability of
organizations expending USAID funds
regardless of the audit requirement.

(i) Opportunity to Audit or Inspect. The
Grantee shall afford authorized
representatives of USAID the opportunity at
all reasonable times to audit or inspect
activities financed under the Agreement, the
utilization of goods and services financed by
USAID, and books, records and other
documents relating to the Agreement.

() Subrecipient Books and Records. The
Grantee will incorporate paragraphs (a), (b),
(d), (e), (g), (h) and (i) of this provision into
all subagreements with non-U.S.



organizaciones no-estadounidenses que
cumplan con el limite minimo de $300,000
del parrafo (c) de esta disposicion.
Subconvenios con organizaciones no-
estadounidenses, que no cumplan con el
limite minimo de $300,000 deberan por lo
menos incorporar los parrafos (h) e (i) de
esta disposicion. Subconvenios con
organizaciones estadounidenses deberan
estipular de gue la organizacion
estadounidense esta sujeta a los
reguerimientos de auditoria contenidos en la
Circular OMB A-133.

Excepto de lo enmendado o modificado aqui,
el Convenio entre el Perd y la USAID
permanece en plena fuerza y vigencia.

EN TESTIMONIO DE LO CUAL, la Republica
del Pert y los Estados Unidos de América,
actuando cada uno a través de sus
respectivos representantes debidamente
autorizados, han suscrito esta enmienda No.
Siete en sus nombres y la han otorgado en
el dia y el afio que aparecen en el
encabezamiento.

REPUBLICA DEL PERU

Fernando de TrazegnieﬁlG.

Titulo: Ministro de Relaciones Exteriores

organizations which meet the $300,000
threshold of paragraph (c) of this provision.
Subagreements with non-U.S. organizations,
which do not meet the $300,000 threshold,
shall at a minimum incorporate paragraphs
(h) and (i) of this provision. Subagreements
with U.S. organizations shall state that the
U.S. organization is subject to the audit
requirements contained in OMB Circular A-
133,

Except as expressly amended or modified
herein, the Agreement remains in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Peru and the
United States of America, each acting
through its respective duly authorized
representative, have caused this
Amendment No. Seven to be signed in their
names and delivered as of the day and year
first above written.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Title: Mission Director
USAID/Peru



Cuadro 1
Plan Financiero llustrativo del Proyecto

uss
8,235,529 | 4,834,151 | 13,069,680 | 1,569,000 0f 1,569,000 1,276,012 | 3,327,133 | 4,603,145 (| 11,080,541 | 8,161,284 |[ 19,241,825
5,505,529 | 920,000 || 6,425,529 | 1,569,000 0f 1,569,000 791,296 253,000 || 1,044,296 | 7,865,825 | 1,173,000 | 9,038,825
630,000 | 2,154,151 | 2,784,151 0 0 0 0| 2,737,849 || 2,737,849 630,000 | 4,892,000 5,522,000
1,500,000 | 1,100,000 | 2,600,000 0 0 0 452,716 170,000 622,716 || 1,952,716 | 1,270,000 | 3,222,716
600,000 | 660,000 | 1,260,000 0 0 0 32,000 166,284 198,284 632,000 826,284 || 1,458,284
2,050,000 | 633,736 | 2,683,736 0 0 0 0 0 0f 2,050,000 633,736 || 2,683,736
715,622 | 120,000 835,622 0 0 0 0 0 0 715,622 120,000 835,622
4,639,166 | 404,000 || 5,043,166 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,639,166 404,000 | 5,043,166
280,697 0 280,697 0 0 0 0 0 0 280,697 0 280,697
i 15,921,014 | 5,991,887 | 21,912,901 | 1,569,000 0| 1,569,000 ( 1,276,012 3,327,133 4,603,145 | 18,766,026 | 9,319,020 (| 28,085,046
50,000 | 1,182,000 | 1,232,000 0| 300,000 300,000 0 80,493 80,493 50,000 | 1,562,493 || 1,612,493
300,000 0 300,000 (20,156) 0 (20,156) 0 0 0 279,844 0 279,844
0 20,000 20,000 0 156 156 0 2,461 2,461 0 22,617 22,617
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
350,000 | 1,202,000 || 1,552,000 (20,156)( 300,156 280,000 0 82,954 82,954 329,844 | 1,585,110 1,914,954
16,271,014 | 7,193,887 || 23,464,901 | 1,548,844 | 300,156 | 1,849,000 | 1,276,012 | 3,410,087 | 4,686,099 || 19,095,870 | 10,904,130 | 30,000,000

* Estos fondos estaran sujetos a la disponibilidad de fondos de A.1.D. para este propésito y al entendimiento mutuo de las Partes, en el momento en que proceda un aporte subsiguiente.




Table 1

lllustrative Project Financial Plan
uss

8,235,529 | 4,834,151 | 13,069,680 | 1,569,000 0 1,569,000 1,276,012 3,327,133 || 4,603,145 | 11,080,541 | 8,161,284 | 19,241,825
5,505,529 | 920,000 | 6,425,529 1,569,000 0f 1,569,000 791,296 253,000 || 1,044,296 | 7,865,825 | 1,173,000 || 9,038,825
630,000 | 2,154,151 || 2,784,151 0 0 0 0| 2,737,849 || 2,737,849 630,000 | 4,892,000 || 5,522,000
1,500,000 | 1,100,000 || 2,600,000 0 0 0 452,716 170,000 622,716 | 1,952,716 | 1,270,000 | 3,222,716
600,000 [ 660,000 || 1,260,000 0 0 0 32,000 166,284 198,284 632,000 826,284 | 1,458,284
2,050,000 | 633,736 || 2,683,736 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,050,000 633,736 | 2,683,736
715,622 [ 120,000 835,622 0 0 0 0 0 0 715,622 120,000 835,622
4,639,166 | 404,000 | 5,043,166 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,639,166 404,000 || 5,043,166
280,697 0 280,697 0 0 0 0 0 0 280,697 0 280,697

4 15,921,014 | 5,991,887 (| 21,912,901 | 1,569,000 0 1,569,000 1,276,012 ( 3,327,133 | 4,603,145 | 18,766,026 | 9,319,020 | 28,085,046
50,000 | 1,182,000 | 1,232,000 0| 300,000 300,000 0 80,493 80,493 50,000 | 1,562,493 | 1,612,493
300,000 0 300,000 (20,156) 0 (20,156) 0 0 0 279,844 0 279,844

0 20,000 20,000 0 156 156 0 2,461 2,461 0 22,617 22,617

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

350,000 | 1,202,000 || 1,552,000 (20,156)| 300,156 280,000 0 82,954 82,954 329,844 | 1,585,110 | 1,914,954

4 16,271,014 | 7,193,887 | 23,464,901 | 1,548,844 | 300,156 | 1,849,000 | 1,276,012 | 3,410,087 || 4,686,099 | 19,095,870 | 10,904,130 (| 30,000,000

* These funds will be subject to the availability of funds to USAID for this purpose, and to the mutual agreement of the Parties at the time of a subsequent increment to proceed.



Cuadro 2
RESUMEN EN DETALLE DEL PLAN FINANCIERO

(U.S.$000)
Donacién A.LD. Gobierno del Pern
Enmienda No. 6 Enmienda No. 7 Total Total TOTAL
RUBROS TESORO PROYECTO
FX LC |TOTAL FX LC TOTAL FX LC | TOTAL| PL-480 |PUBLICO| TOTAL
Costos de Programas
[Fortalecimiento de los Programas 9,542 8,161 | 17,703 1,539 0 1,539 11,081 8,161 | 19,242 8,180 13,725 21,905 41,147
de Salud Materno-Infantil
1. Programas Prioritarios de Salud 6,327 1,173 | 7,500 1,539 0 1,539 7,866 1,173 9,039 2,045 3,431 5,476 14,515
2. Entrenamiento Clinico 630 | 4,892 5,522 0 0 0 630 | 4,892 5522 818 1,373 2,191 7,713
3. Informacién, Educacién y Comunicac. 1,953 1,270 | 3,223 0 0 0 1,953 1,270 3,223 2,945 4,941 7,886 11,109
4. Sistema de Apoyo 632 826 1,458 0 0 0 632 826 1,458 2,372 3,980 6,352 7,810
Iniciativas para un Eficiente Manejo 2,050 980 3,030 0 (346) (3406) 2,050 634 2,684 29 576 605 3,289
Gerencial
Financiamiento de la Atencion de 718 160 878 0 (42) (42) 718 118 836 14 153 167 1,003
Salud
Apoyo Administrative 6,148 408 | 6,556 (1,551) 38 (1,513) 4,597 446 5,043 1,628 3,505 5,133 10,176
Asistencia Técnica - Estudio de Demanda 281 0 281 0 0 0 281 0 281 0 0 0 281
Total Costos de Programas 18,739 | 9,709 | 28,448 12 (350) (362) 18,727 | 9,359 | 28,086 9,851 17,959 27,810 55,896
C imini s
Apoyo Gerencial USAID 50| 1,182 1,232 0 380 380 50| 1,562 1,612 0 0 0 1,612
Evaluaciones 300 0 300 (21) 0 (21)| 279 0 279 0 1,584 1,584 1,863
[Evaluaciones Financieras 0 20 20 0 3 3 0 23 23 0 0 0 23
Costos Operativos - MINSA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,000 8,000 8,000
Total Costos Administrativos 350 1,202 1,552 21 383 362 329 1,585 1,914 0 9,584 9,584 11,498
COSTOS TOTALES DEL PROYECTO || 19,089 | 10,911 | 30,000 (33) 33 0 19,056 | 10,944 | 30,000 9,851 27,543 37,394 67,394

* Contribucion en especie




Table 2

BREAKDOWN OF FINANCIAL PLAN

(U.S.$000)
A.LD. Grant GOP
Amendment No. 6 Amendment No. 7 Total Total PROJECT
ITEMS BUDGET TOTAL
FX LC |TOTAL FX LC TOTAL FX LC | TOTAL|HCOLC| SUPPORT | TOTAL
Program Costs
Strengthening Child Survival 9,542 | 8,161 | 17,703 1,539 0 1,539 11,081 | 8,161 | 19,242 8,180 13,725 21,905 41,147
& Maternal Health Program
1. Priority Health Program 6,327 1,173 7,500 1,539 0 1,539 7,866 1,173 9,039 2,045 3,431 5,476 14,515
2. Clinical Training 630 | 4,892 5,522 0 0 0 630 | 4,892 5,522 818 1,373 2,191 7,713
3. Information Education & Communic. 1,953 1,270 3,223 0 0 0 1,953 1,270 3,223 2,945 4,941 7,886 11,109
4. Support System 632 826 1,458 0 0 0 632 826 1,458 2,372 3,980 6,352 7,810
Initiative for Efficient Management 2,050 980 3,030 0 (346) (346)| 2,050 634 2,684 29 576 605 3,289
Health Care Financing 718 160 878 0 (42) (42) 718 118 836 14 153 167 1,003
Project Administration Support 6,148 408 6,556 (1,551) 38 (1,513), 4,597 446 5,043 1,628 3,505 5,133 10,176
Technical Assistance - Demand Study 281 0 281 0 0 0 281 0 281 0 0 0 281
Total Program Costs 18,739 | 9,709 | 28,448 12) (350) (362) 18,727 | 9,359 | 28,086 9,851 17,959 27,810 55,896

Admini ive C
USAID Management Support 50| 1,182 1,232 0 380 380 50| 1,562 1,612 0 0 0 1,612
Evaluations 300 0 300 21) 0 (21) 279 0 279 0 1,584 1,584 1,863
Financial Reviews 0 20 20 0 3 3 0 23 23 0 0 0 23
Operating Costs-MoH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,000 8,000 8,000

Total Administrative Costs 350 1,202 1,552 21 383 362 329 1,585 1,914 0 9,584 9,584 11,498

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 19,089 | 10,911 | 30,000 33) 33 0 19,056 | 10,944 | 30,000 9,851 27,543 37,394 67,394

* In kind contribution




